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On behalf of the Education Committee, I hereby move Education Motions 1-4. 
 
1. Professional Development 

 
a. MOTION to approve up to 12 humanities and special education teachers to attend 

in-district DBQ Project training on March 17-18, 2020.  All costs to be paid through 
the RMS humanities supervisor funds, not to exceed $7,472.00. 
 

b. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

Last Name First Name School 
Name of 

Workshop 
Date 

Total 
Cost 

Gatzke Meredith CO Addressing Staff 
and Student 
Mental Health 
Issues 

3/24/20 $166.74 

Emmons Anthony RHS Artificial and 
Virtual Reality in 
K-12 Education 

2/25/20 $234.22 

LaCapra Dominick RHS Artificial and 
Virtual Reality in 
K-12 Education 

2/25/20 $373.00 

Land Michelle RHS County College 
of Morris-
College 
Readiness Now 

1/29/20 $103.00 

Patella Christina RHS County College 
of Morris-
College 
Readiness Now 

1/29/20 $103.00 

Ashforth Grace RHS Drew Writing 
Project 
Administrator 
Brunch/Meeting 

1/28/20 $121.35 

Wright Amelia RHS Drew Writing 
Project 
Administrator 
Brunch/Meeting 

1/28/20 $15.56 
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Ivin Karen RMS Enhancing Your 
School Nurse 
Practice: 
Responding to 
Today's 
Evolving 
Challenges to 
Achieve Positive 
Outcomes 

1/29/20 $464.81 

Satmaria Laurie RMS Family and 
Consumer 
Science Winter 
Ed Camp 

1/21/20 $103.00 

Dohner Storey FB Fundations 
Level K 
Workshop 

2/24/20 $498.00 

Lyons Michael RMS Glazier Football 
Clinic 

3/6/20, 
3/7/20 & 
3/8/20 

$1,143.00 

Olsen Jonathan CO Learning and 
the Brain: 
Schooling the 
Self 

4/30/20, 
5/1/20, 
5/2/20 & 
5/3/20 

$2,248.00 

Huey Jennifer RHS Lehigh Valley 
Counselor Tour 

3/30/20, 
3/31/20 & 
4/1/20 

$115.67 

Hetrick  Ryan RHS MAP Fusion 
2020 

6/29/20, 
6/30/20, 
7/1/20 & 
7/2/20 

$2,704.00 

Parama Natalia RHS Motivation, 
Mindset and Grit 

1/31/20 $395.45 

Abrusci Kelly Ann SH New Jersey 
Association for 
Health, Physical 
Education 
Recreation and 
Dance 
Convention 

2/24/20 $223.16 
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Foran Marybeth RHS New Jersey 
Association for 
Health, Physical 
Education 
Recreation and 
Dance 
Convention 

2/23/20, 
2/24/20, 
2/25/20 & 
2/26/20 

$949.00 

Marsh Audra FB New Jersey 
Association for 
Health, Physical 
Education 
Recreation and 
Dance 
Convention 

2/23/20, 
2/24/20, 
2/25/20 & 
2/26/20 

$1,355.24 

Suflay Colleen RHS New Jersey 
Association for 
Health, Physical 
Education 
Recreation and 
Dance 
Convention 

2/24/20, 
2/25/20 & 
2/26/20 

$1,289.00 

Agrati Matthew RHS New Jersey 
Student 
Learning 
Assessments 
(NJSLA) 
Training 

2/26/20 $6.32 

Soldivieri Danielle CO New Jersey 
Student 
Learning 
Assessments 
(NJSLA) 
Training 

2/26/20 $30.00 

DiAgostino Lisa RMS NJ Association 
for Middle Level 
Education 
Annual 
Conference 

3/13/20 $139.00 
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Black Nancy RMS NJ Teachers of 
English to 
Speakers of 
Other 
Languages/NJ 
Bilingual 
Educators 
Annual 
Conference 

5/27/20, 
5/28/20 & 
5/29/20 

$615.51 

Canfield Cara RHS Personalized 
Learning 
Conference—
Mid-Atlantic 

3/11/20, 
3/12/20 & 
3/13/20 

$1,005.00 

Abromavage Barbara CG SHAPE America 
National 
Conference 
Salt Lake City, 
UT 

4/20/20, 
4/21/20, 
4/22/20, 
4/23/20 & 
4/24/20 

$2,502.31 

Bowles Haydn IR SHAPE America 
National 
Conference. 
Salt Lake City, 
UT 
 

4/20/20, 
4/21/20, 
4/22/20, 
4/23/20 & 
4/24/20 

$2,379.00 

Cross Linda 
Rebyak 

RMS SHAPE America 
National 
Conference, 
Salt Lake City, 
UT 

4/20/20, 
4/21/20, 
4/22/20, 
4/23/20 & 
4/24/20 

$2,402.00 

Debiec Joshua RMS SHAPE America 
National 
Conference, 
Salt Lake City, 
UT 

4/20/20, 
4/21/20, 
4/22/20, 
4/23/20, 
4/24/20, 
4/25/20 & 
4/26/20 

$2,430.00 

Foran Marybeth RHS SHAPE America 
National 
Conference, 
Salt Lake City, 
UT 

4/20/20, 
4/21/20, 
4/22/20, 
4/23/20, 
4/24/20 & 
4/25/20 

$2,523.00 



Education Motions 1-4 January 21, 2020 
  

 

5 

Jannone Christina RHS SHAPE America 
National 
Conference,  
Salt Lake City, 
UT 

4/22/20, 
4/23/20 & 
4/24/20 

$1,805.00 

Antonio-
Mendoza 

Ana RHS Teaching 
Proficiency 
through 
Reading and 
Storytelling 
(TPRS) 
Workshop 

8/3/20, 
8/4/20 & 
8/5/20 

$430.70 

Femminella Regina RHS The Northeast 
Conference on 
the Teaching of 
Foreign 
Languages 

2/14/20 $407.40 

 
2. Field Trips 

 

a. MOTION to approve the following field trips for Randolph Middle School.  Cost for 

transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No student will 

be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 

 

 

Date 

 

 

Grade/Teacher 

 

 

Trip 

# 

Chaperones 

Anticipated 

 

# of 

Students 

 

Club or 

Class 

February 

27, 2020 

(Snow 

date:  

March 4, 

2020) 

ESL students, 

N. Black &  

C. Heuneman 

Liberty 

Science 

Center 

Jersey City, 

NJ 

2 14 Class 

May 12, 

2020 

(Rain 

date:  

May 19, 

2020) 

ESL students,  

N. Black & 

C. Heuneman 

Duke Farms 

Hillsborough, 

NJ 

2 14 Class 

February 

5, 2020 

Grade 6-8 

students & A. 

Kelly 

Randolph 

Elementary 

Schools  

2 9 RMS 

Choral 
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b. MOTION to approve the following field trip for Randolph High School.  Cost for 
transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students.  No student will 
be deprived of participation due to financial hardship. 

 

 

 

Date 

 

 

Grade/Teacher 

 

 

Trip 

# 

Chaperones 

Anticipated 

 

# of 

Students 

 

Club or 

Class 

January 
29, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
A. Wright 

CCM 
Randolph, NJ 

4 70 College 
Readiness 
Now 
Program 

February 
1, 2020 
(Sat.) 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
S. Barrow 

Raritan 
Valley 
Community 
College 
Branchburg, 
NJ 

1 8 Academic 
Decathlon 

February 
5, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students &  
M. Swiss 

Randolph 
Elementary 
Schools 

2 20 RHS/RMS 
Choral 

March 
12, 2020 
 
 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
M. Adriano 

Broadway 
Dance 
Center, 
Hirschfeld 
Theatre & 
Planet 
Hollywood 
NY, NY 

3 31 RHS 
Advanced 
Dance 

February 
1, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students,  
P. Quinn & K. 
Burke 

Ridge High 
School 
Basking 
Ridge, NJ 

2 20 Speech & 
Debate 

February 
22, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students,  
P. Quinn & K. 
Burke 

Montville 
High School 
Montville, NJ 

2 30 Speech & 
Debate 

February 
29, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students, 
P. Quinn & K. 
Burke 

Bridgewater 
High School 
Bridgewater, 
NJ 

2 20 Speech & 
Debate 
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February 
7-9, 2020 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
parents 

University of 
Pennsylvania 
Philadelphia, 
PA 

Parents only 20 Speech & 
Debate 

February 
1, 2020 
(Sat.) 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
A. Palmer 

Yale 
University, 
New Haven, 
CT 

4 40 Science 
Olympiad 
Club 

February 
8, 2020 
(Sat.) 

Grades 9-12 
students 
A. Palmer 

Princeton 
University 
Princeton, NJ 

2 20 Science 
Olympiad 
Club 

February 
21, 2020 
(snow 
date 
2/28/20) 

Grades 9-12 
students & 
K. Seanor 

Covanta 
Union 
Rahway, NJ 

4 40 AP Env. 
Science 
Class 

 
3. Special Education 

 
a. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph student SE20-88 Grade 1 in the 

special education program at Windsor Learning Center effective January 15, 2020 

– June 30, 2020 and BE IT FUTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with 

Windsor Learning Center at the tuition rate of $32,320.00 for the remainder of the 

2019-2020 school year. 
 
4. Miscellaneous 
 

a. MOTION to approve the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying (HIB) reports for 
weeks ending December 20, 2019, January 3, 10 and 17, 2020. 
 

b. MOTION to accept the proclamation designating the February 3-7, 2020 as the 
annual observance of National School Counseling Week in Randolph Township 
Schools. 
 

c. MOTION to approve the following student teacher, practicum and/or intern 
placements for the 2019-2020 school year, pending a criminal background 
clearance: 

   
Name:    Jamie Rough 
University/College:  Rutgers University 
Experience:   Mini Practicum 
School/Grade:  Center Grove Elementary School/Kindergarten 
Cooperating Teacher: Brittany Dungan 
Dates:    January 2020 
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Name:    Brandon Jefferson 
University/College:  Grand Canyon University 
Experience:   Student Teaching 
School/Grade:  Randolph High School/Special Education-10th Grade 
Cooperating Teacher: Beth Bierals 
Dates:    January-April 2020 

 
Name:    Madeline Urban 
University/College:  Montclair State University 
Experience:   School Social Work Internship 
School/Grade:  Randolph Middle School/6th-8th Grade 
Cooperating Teacher: Danielle Chadwick-Wever 
Dates:    January-May 2020 


