On behalf of the Education Committee, I hereby move Education Motions 1-4.

1. Professional Development

- a. **MOTION** to approve up to 12 humanities and special education teachers to attend in-district DBQ Project training on March 17-18, 2020. All costs to be paid through the RMS humanities supervisor funds, not to exceed \$7,472.00.
- b. **MOTION** to approve the following professional development opportunities:

Last Name	First Name	School	Name of Workshop	Date	Total Cost
Gatzke	Meredith	СО	Addressing Staff and Student Mental Health Issues	3/24/20	\$166.74
Emmons	Anthony	RHS	Artificial and Virtual Reality in K-12 Education	2/25/20	\$234.22
LaCapra	Dominick	RHS	Artificial and Virtual Reality in K-12 Education	2/25/20	\$373.00
Land	Michelle	RHS	County College of Morris- College Readiness Now	1/29/20	\$103.00
Patella	Christina	RHS	County College of Morris- College Readiness Now	1/29/20	\$103.00
Ashforth	Grace	RHS	Drew Writing Project Administrator Brunch/Meeting	1/28/20	\$121.35
Wright	Amelia	RHS	Drew Writing Project Administrator Brunch/Meeting	1/28/20	\$15.56

Ivin	Karen	RMS	Enhancing Your School Nurse Practice: Responding to Today's Evolving Challenges to Achieve Positive Outcomes	1/29/20	\$464.81
Satmaria	Laurie	RMS	Family and Consumer Science Winter Ed Camp	1/21/20	\$103.00
Dohner	Storey	FB	Fundations Level K Workshop	2/24/20	\$498.00
Lyons	Michael	RMS	Glazier Football Clinic	3/6/20, 3/7/20 & 3/8/20	\$1,143.00
Olsen	Jonathan	CO	Learning and the Brain: Schooling the Self	4/30/20, 5/1/20, 5/2/20 & 5/3/20	\$2,248.00
Huey	Jennifer	RHS	Lehigh Valley Counselor Tour	3/30/20, 3/31/20 & 4/1/20	\$115.67
Hetrick	Ryan	RHS	MAP Fusion 2020	6/29/20, 6/30/20, 7/1/20 & 7/2/20	\$2,704.00
Parama	Natalia	RHS	Motivation, Mindset and Grit	1/31/20	\$395.45
Abrusci	Kelly Ann	SH	New Jersey Association for Health, Physical Education Recreation and Dance Convention	2/24/20	\$223.16

Foran	Marybeth	RHS	New Jersey Association for Health, Physical Education Recreation and Dance Convention	2/23/20, 2/24/20, 2/25/20 & 2/26/20	\$949.00
Marsh	Audra	FB	New Jersey Association for Health, Physical Education Recreation and Dance Convention	2/23/20, 2/24/20, 2/25/20 & 2/26/20	\$1,355.24
Suflay	Colleen	RHS	New Jersey Association for Health, Physical Education Recreation and Dance Convention	2/24/20, 2/25/20 & 2/26/20	\$1,289.00
Agrati	Matthew	RHS	New Jersey Student Learning Assessments (NJSLA) Training	2/26/20	\$6.32
Soldivieri	Danielle	СО	New Jersey Student Learning Assessments (NJSLA) Training	2/26/20	\$30.00
DiAgostino	Lisa	RMS	NJ Association for Middle Level Education Annual Conference	3/13/20	\$139.00

Black	Nancy	RMS	NJ Teachers of English to Speakers of Other Languages/NJ Bilingual Educators Annual Conference	5/27/20, 5/28/20 & 5/29/20	\$615.51
Canfield	Cara	RHS	Personalized Learning Conference— Mid-Atlantic	3/11/20, 3/12/20 & 3/13/20	\$1,005.00
Abromavage	Barbara	CG	SHAPE America National Conference Salt Lake City, UT	4/20/20, 4/21/20, 4/22/20, 4/23/20 & 4/24/20	\$2,502.31
Bowles	Haydn	IR	SHAPE America National Conference. Salt Lake City, UT	4/20/20, 4/21/20, 4/22/20, 4/23/20 & 4/24/20	\$2,379.00
Cross	Linda Rebyak	RMS	SHAPE America National Conference, Salt Lake City, UT	4/20/20, 4/21/20, 4/22/20, 4/23/20 & 4/24/20	\$2,402.00
Debiec	Joshua	RMS	SHAPE America National Conference, Salt Lake City, UT	4/20/20, 4/21/20, 4/22/20, 4/23/20, 4/24/20, 4/25/20 & 4/26/20	\$2,430.00
Foran	Marybeth	RHS	SHAPE America National Conference, Salt Lake City, UT	4/20/20, 4/21/20, 4/22/20, 4/23/20, 4/24/20 & 4/25/20	\$2,523.00

Jannone	Christina	RHS	SHAPE America National Conference, Salt Lake City, UT	4/22/20, 4/23/20 & 4/24/20	\$1,805.00
Antonio- Mendoza	Ana	RHS	Teaching Proficiency through Reading and Storytelling (TPRS) Workshop	8/3/20, 8/4/20 & 8/5/20	\$430.70
Femminella	Regina	RHS	The Northeast Conference on the Teaching of Foreign Languages	2/14/20	\$407.40

2. Field Trips

a. **MOTION** to approve the following field trips for Randolph Middle School. Cost for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

Date	Grade/Teacher	Trip	# Chaperones Anticipated	# of Students	Club or Class
February 27, 2020 (Snow date: March 4, 2020)	ESL students, N. Black & C. Heuneman	Liberty Science Center Jersey City, NJ	2	14	Class
May 12, 2020 (Rain date: May 19, 2020)	ESL students, N. Black & C. Heuneman	Duke Farms Hillsborough, NJ	2	14	Class
February 5, 2020	Grade 6-8 students & A. Kelly	Randolph Elementary Schools	2	9	RMS Choral

b. **MOTION** to approve the following field trip for Randolph High School. Cost for transportation and any associated fees will be paid by students. No student will be deprived of participation due to financial hardship.

Date	Grade/Teacher	Trip	# Chaperones Anticipated	# of Students	Club or Class
January 29, 2020	Grades 9-12 students & A. Wright	CCM Randolph, NJ	4	70	College Readiness Now Program
February 1, 2020 (Sat.)	Grades 9-12 students & S. Barrow	Raritan Valley Community College Branchburg, NJ	1	8	Academic Decathlon
February 5, 2020	Grades 9-12 students & M. Swiss	Randolph Elementary Schools	2	20	RHS/RMS Choral
March 12, 2020	Grades 9-12 students & M. Adriano	Broadway Dance Center, Hirschfeld Theatre & Planet Hollywood NY, NY	3	31	RHS Advanced Dance
February 1, 2020	Grades 9-12 students, P. Quinn & K. Burke	Ridge High School Basking Ridge, NJ	2	20	Speech & Debate
February 22, 2020	Grades 9-12 students, P. Quinn & K. Burke	Montville High School Montville, NJ	2	30	Speech & Debate
February 29, 2020	Grades 9-12 students, P. Quinn & K. Burke	Bridgewater High School Bridgewater, NJ	2	20	Speech & Debate

February 7-9, 2020	Grades 9-12 students & parents	University of Pennsylvania Philadelphia, PA	Parents only	20	Speech & Debate
February 1, 2020 (Sat.)	Grades 9-12 students & A. Palmer	Yale University, New Haven, CT	4	40	Science Olympiad Club
February 8, 2020 (Sat.)	Grades 9-12 students A. Palmer	Princeton University Princeton, NJ	2	20	Science Olympiad Club
February 21, 2020 (snow date 2/28/20)	Grades 9-12 students & K. Seanor	Covanta Union Rahway, NJ	4	40	AP Env. Science Class

3. Special Education

a. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph student <u>SE20-88 Grade 1</u> in the special education program at Windsor Learning Center effective January 15, 2020 – June 30, 2020 and BE IT FUTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with Windsor Learning Center at the tuition rate of \$32,320.00 for the remainder of the 2019-2020 school year.

4. Miscellaneous

- a. **MOTION** to approve the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying (HIB) reports for weeks ending December 20, 2019, January 3, 10 and 17, 2020.
- b. **MOTION** to accept the proclamation designating the February 3-7, 2020 as the annual observance of National School Counseling Week in Randolph Township Schools.
- c. **MOTION** to approve the following student teacher, practicum and/or intern placements for the 2019-2020 school year, pending a criminal background clearance:

Name: Jamie Rough
University/College: Rutgers University
Experience: Mini Practicum

School/Grade: Center Grove Elementary School/Kindergarten

Cooperating Teacher: Brittany Dungan Dates: January 2020

Name: Brandon Jefferson

University/College: Grand Canyon University

Experience: Student Teaching

School/Grade: Randolph High School/Special Education-10th Grade

Cooperating Teacher: Beth Bierals

Dates: January-April 2020

Name: Madeline Urban

University/College: Montclair State University
Experience: School Social Work Internship

School/Grade: Randolph Middle School/6th-8th Grade

Cooperating Teacher: Danielle Chadwick-Wever

Dates: January-May 2020